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Fis c a l  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y

T r e a s u r y  D e p a r t m e n t  
Fi s c a l S e r v i c e  
W a s h i n g t o n

November 22, 19̂ +S

Mr. Thomas:

'hank you for your 1 etter afNovember19 ,\ 
sing for ray confidential use a set of 

es showing recent transactions in the Re- 
System open market account.

Very truly yours,

E. f .  Bartelt 
Fiscal Assistant Secretary

Mr. KFoodlief Thomas, Director 
Division of Research and. S tatistics  
Federal Reserve System 
Washington 25, D. 0.
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j F J / M  £____ ;̂

J Z u ji ^ y

SOTMtow 19, 192#

Mr. B«h*»rd F. Bwrtolt, 
Fitoal Assistant S«or«ttry, 
7r#a«ury D«parti*ont, 
Washington 25, P. C.

D#*r Mr . 8*rtelt * 
In Acoordanco witk^mrrmgmamt§ *#t forth in sqt 

letter of Ha*wabor thoro t« enoio*od for your
ooxifidontial u«« a tot of tables • hawing rooont transaction# 
in tho Kosorvt Sy*t#*a open warkotf account.

Very truly yours,

mpirtt woooujcrwoKjui
Woodlief Thom s ,  D ire c to r, 

D iv ision  o f  Research an4 S t a t i s t i c s .

b ia lo ra rM  ,  * «
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T r e a s u r y  D e p a r t m e n t  
Fi s c a l S e r v i c e

Fis c a l  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y Washington

JTovembei

Dear Hr. Thomas:
I appreciate very much your letter of Hoy- 

ember 2( advising that you have b e en aut horTzed.
"by the Executive Committee of the Open Market 
Committee to furnish mgr office with copies of 
your Weekly tables showing the current changes 
in System Account holdings of U. S. securities 
by specific issues, the System's buying price for 
Treasury bonds, and changes in System Account 
holdings by type of security allocated between 
redemptions and net open market purchases or sales.

I want to assure you that this information 
will be regarded as highly confidential, and will 
be used only in my immediate office.

Mr. Woodlief Thomas 
Director
Division of Besearch and Statistics
federal Reserve System
Washington 25, D. C.

Sincerely yours

E. J. Bart el t 
fiscal Assistant Secretary
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e

Hovemher 2, 19tjB

ISr. E* F*. E&rtelt,
Fiscal Assistant Secretary, 
Treasury Department, 
Washington 25# D. C*

Dear Mr, Bartelt*

We are enclosing throe sets of taro tables containing oar-
tain data requasted by your office through Mr. Handy with respect 
to transactions in tha System open market account. Mr. Handy waa 
interested In obtaining information on a regular basis showing the 
current change* in System Account holdings of U. S. Securities by 
specific issues, the System1s buying price for Treasury bonds, and 
changes in £yst«* Account holdings by type o f  security allocated 
between redemptions and net open m rket purchases or s a le s .

You understand that the information regarding Federal
fieserve holdings of securities, open market operations, and buying 
prices is  to be considered as highly confidential. The Executive 
Committee of the Open Market Cottaiittee has authorised us to le t  
your o ffice  have this informxion. Similar table®, which are pre
pared for internal use each Thursday, w ill be forwarded to your 
office  regularly.

Very truly yours,

WOODU1F TROMA#

Hoodlief Thomas, Director, 
Division o f fie sear oh and Statistics,

Enclosures 3
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CONFIDENTIAL R&S 100-2829

INTEREST-BEARING DIRECT SECURITIES, ISSUES BY U. S,
(in millions of dollars)

GOVERNMENT

Issue
Total 
out
standing 
Oct» 27

System Account holdings
Total 

Oct* 27
Change from

Oct* 20 Aug* 10

Yield l/

Oct* 2?
Change from

Oct. 20 Aug.

Treasury bills!
191+8 - October 21 

28
Novemaer 1+ 

12 
18
26

December 2 
9 

16 
23 
$0

191+9 - January 6 
13 
20

Total bills 
Certificatess

19l*8 - Oct. "J1* 
Oct. "KM 
January 
February 
March 
April 
June 
July 
October

1 / 8 1 9 1 * 9  -  
1/8 
i/ a  
i / a  
1/8
i / e
iA

Total certificates
Treasury notes*

1 /2

$
Sept*
Oct*
Jan*
A p ril

15, 191+8 
1, 191+8 
1, I9 k 9
1, 1950 

Total treasury notes

910
QOb
890
901

1,000
1,001
1,002
1,101
1,001
1,102
1,101

902
901

12,615

2,592 
2,189 
3,553 
1,055 
4,301 
5,783 
6,535

26,008

3,535 
3,596
7,131

1+20
50h
1+08
1+03
1+59
1*1+2
500
563
508
550
51+6
1+00

15

5,518

1+8
83
713

81+
858

2,801+
1,572

-1+3  ̂
-  1 
-  1 
-  1
- 9
-  12
- 7
-  lit 
- 11 
-  22 
+ 3 
+ 31
+ 29
+ 15
-429

- 56
- 5
- 69

m m

-  21 
— 8
+110

6,162 ! -  1+8

- 1,700 2/1*120 +.002

- 129
- 237
-  121
- 70 
+ 19

3
+ 17
-  6k 
+1,572

0.98
1.06
1.10
1.06
1.18
1.19
1.23

—. 0l+ 
- ,0 2

-.0 2

983

239 ! 
6L+1

-  22

880 - 22

- 693 
-1,006 
+ 63 
+ 61+1

0.98
1.35

- .0 4
+.01

- 996

>.123

-.03
+.03
+*06+ . 0 l ±
+.08
+*09

-.03
+.02

l/ Treasury bills, certificates and notes quoted on a yield basis, corresponding 
“* to the mean of the bid and ask quotation.
2/ Average rate of discount on new issue of Treasury bills.

GOVERNMENT FINANCE SECTION, BOARD OF GOVERfcORS October 28, 191+8
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-  2 -  R&S 100-2829

Issue
' To'tal 
out

standing 
Oct. £7

System Account holdings System* s’ 
buying 
price 3/ 
Oct, 27

Bid price
Total 
Oct. 27

Change from Oct. 27 Chance fromOct. &0(Aug. 10 Oct.20 Aug. 9
Treasury bonds?

■

Taxable:
Bank eligibles

2 June 191*9-51 1,011+ 102 — 100.H++ 100.15 -.01 -.07
2 Sept.i9i4.9-5i 1,292 21+7 — - 100,19 100.19 -.0 1 -.08
2 Dec. 19li9-51 2,098 170 + 1 100.23+ 100.22 -.01 -.09
2 Mar. 1950-52 1,963 139 — i + h 100.27 100.25 -.0 1 -.1 0
2 Sept.1950-52 1+.939 1+07 — + 2 100.31 100.30 -.01 -.09
1 1/2 Dec. 1950 2,635 -- -- 100.00 100.03 -.03 -.07
2 . Sept.1951-53 7,986 7h2 + 20 + 122 101. Ol* 101.02j -- -.10
2 Dec. 1951-55 510 12 — i + 2 101.03 100.30 -.01 -.11*
2 1/2 Mar. 1952-5U 1,021+ 89 -- ■

+ 3 1* 102.19 102.16. -.01 -.13
2 June 1952-5U 5,825 blU + 17 + 11*2 101.01 101,00 — -.08
2 l/U June 1952-55 1,501 121* + 17 + 35 101.25 101,23 — -.09
2 Dec. 1952-5U 8,662 U52 + 26 + 98 101.00 100.31 -.05
2 1/2 Mar. 1956-58 l.Wt-9 86 + 1 1 102.21* 102,23 -.0 7 -.11*
2 1/1+ Sept. 1956-59 3,823 337 -- 101.08 101.07 -.06 -,U*
2 1/2 Sept.1967-72 2,716 17U — + 6 101.00 101,00 -,02 -.13
Total bank eligibles 1*7,U37 3.55U + 81 +

Restricted bonds? ' ■ '
Taxable: ■
2 1/1+ June 1959-62 5,281; 886 + 1+0 + 385 100.00 100.00 ... —
2 l/U Dec. 1959-62 3^70 81*2 + 38 + 266 100.00 100.00 --
2 1/2 June 1962-67 2,118 182 + 17 + 65 101.08 101.08 -.01
2 1/2 Dec. 1963-68 2,831 276 + 29 + 106 101.00 101,00 -- —

2 l/2 June I96U-69 3,761 15U + 11 + 76 ! 100,21+ 100.21* — —
2 1/2 Dec. 196^-69 3,838 3U5 + 31 ♦ 221 100.21+ 100,21* --
2 1/2 Mar. 1965-70 5,197 1+26 + 1+8 + 183 100.21+ 100,21* -- --
2 1/2 Mar. I966-7I 3,U81 91 + 16 + 60 100,16 100,16 -- —

2 1/2 June 1967-72 7,967 1,178 +116 + 66l ! 100.08 100.08 .
2 l /£  Dec. 1967-72 11,689 2,239 +131+ +1,122 i 100.08 100.08 —

Total restricted 1+9,636 6,619 4*78
1

+3,lUl. ;

3/ Necessary adjustments in the System's buying prices of shorter-term issues with 
the passage of time are made by the New York Reserve Bank. The System* s buying 
prices for issues callable after December 1952* which were established Decem
ber 2l+, 191+7, are unchanged.

GOVERNMENT FINANCE SECTION, BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
October 28, 191*8
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Total System Account holdings Bid price
Issue out Total Change from Change from

standing 
Oct. 27 Oot, 27 Oct. 20 Aug. 10 Oct* 27 Oot, 20 Aug, 9

Treasury bonds
Partially tax-exempt 
bank eligibles

2 December 191+8-50
3 l/8 December 19^9-52 
2 1/2 December 19^9-53 
2 1/2 September 1950-52
2 3 /k June I951-5U
3 September 1951*55 
2 l /k  December 1951-53 
2 June 1953-55
2 l /k  June 195U-56 
2 7/8 March 1955-60 
2 3A- September 1956-59 
2 3 /k June 1958-63 
2 ~$/k Deoemler 1960-65

571
U91

1,786
1,186
1,627
755

1,118
725
681

2,611
982
919

1.U85

29
78
71
86
15
it
15
1
12
19
1+6
93

C"- 
fOk

I 
1 
t 
• 

t 
1 
» 
* 
I 

1 
I

i 
1 i 

1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 

1
1 

1

- 3

5
1
2

- 16 
2

- 21

100,03 
102,10 
101,19 
102,16 
103.21+ 
lOi+,25 
102.25 
102.11+ 
103.14 
106,28 
107.09 
107,Ik  
107.21+

-.01 
-.02 
-.01 
-.01 
-.02 
-.03 
-.01+ 
-.07 
-.08 
-,01 
+.01 
+. 01 
+,oi+

-•10 
-.16 
-.11 
-.11 
-.17 
-.19 
-.16  
-.16 
-.18 
-.1k  
-.17 
-.20 
-.11+

Total partially tax-exempt 1̂ # 937 510 - 10 - 51

Total bonds 112,011 10,683 +551 +3,539

Total issues 157,76k 23,21+2 + 50 +1,825

Note* Figures do not necessarily add exactly, due to rounding.

GOVERNMENT FINANCE SECTION, BOARD OF GOVERNORS October 191+8
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CONFIDENTIAL CHANGE IN HOLDINGS: SYSTEM AND TREASURY ACCOUNTS R&S 100-2829
(In millions of dollars)

Period
System Account Treasury accounts

Bills Certif.& notes Bonds Total Sysl;em Bonds Total 
Treas . 
in mkt.

In
market

Redemp
tions

In
market

Redemp
tions

In market Redemp
tions

In
market

Redemp
tions

Change 
in hold

Eligible 
in mkt.

Itestrict* 
in akt*Eligible Restrict.

.g.26 - Sept.l 82 -100 - 75 + 1 '+ 207 + 51 - 100 - 49 m •
Sept*2 - 8 - 108 -100 - 32 — -- + 69 — - 71 - 100 - 171 -- —

9 - 15 - 425 -100 -100 — + 108 + I463 — + 66 - 100 - 35 . — — —
16-22 + 46 _ _ +119 + 1*0 + 449 —- + 654 .... + 655 _ _
23 - 29 + 793 — +370 -- -- + 259 — +1,422 — +1,1+22 + 8 + 8

Sept.30 - Oct. 6 - }\)\2 — + 23 — - 6 + 287 — - 138 — - 139 — — —
Oct. ? - 13 89 _ _ - 4 + 55 + 197 -- + 159 __ + 160

11+ - 20 - 1*9-7 — - 11 — + 117 + 280 — - ill — - Ill — --
21 - 27 - 429 — - 71 — + 72 + 478 — + 50 — + 50 — - 1 - 1

Aug. 10 - Oct.27 -1,199 -500 - 1 5 — + 394 +3,145 — +2,325 - 500 +1,825 — + 7 7
1947 - December _ 925 -200 -268 - 139 +1,328 + 554 + 689 - 339 + 351 +183 +513 +696
19i4S - January -1,1*21+ -300 -i+i+9 - 1+00 + 579 +1*359 — + 65 - 700 - 635 — — --.

February - 99 -l+oo +315 -1,611+ + 269 + 628 — +1,113 -2,014 - 901 — +175 +175
March + li|X> -500 +521+ - 285 + 60 + 99 -175 + 823 - 960 - 137 — +io4 +ig4
April 678 -200 - 61 - 106 + 496 ... - 243 - 306 - 547 - 21+ ± 11 7  15May + 272 .. -101 — + 158 - 7 — + 322 -- + 323 - 35 + 7 y - 28
June + 331 — +367 Iy* 119 - 16 + 22 2/-H9 + 704 — + 704 + 1 •• + 1
July 521 -500 4^28 + 7 + 5i<4 « . . . + 458 - 500 - 41
August - 127 -4oo •*21+6 — + 121 + 903 — + 651 - 1+00 + 252 — — —
September + 194 -200 +362 — +

__
11*2 +1*337 — +2,035 - 200 +1,836

—  — -

«- + 8 + 8
Note: Figvires do not necessarily add exactly* due to rounding*
\J Excludes purchases o f certificates amounting to l  m illion dollars on May 5 and 5 million dollars on August 2, 191*8* 
2/ Figures represent an exchange of 119 million dollars of e lig ib le  bonds for certificates made oh June 1, 1948 •

GOVERNMENT FINANCE SECTION, BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
October 28 * 1948
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[ re i
I nrO v « /

Wvmtimx l p

Hr* £• Ka&̂ r,
Assistant, Ofttoo of

Fisool Jts$lst*«it feooretary, 
treasury Department, fin* 3U56,
Washington 25* D* C.
Dear Uniters

I «* enclosing our ion reeont estlaatos pertaining to the 
outlook for buik roserroi and treasury fiaanelxig*

Again 1 wit to eapfeesisa tfe»% thoso niiiitii and pro* 
liminary assumptions aro not oilieial* ffaoy are tfao produet only of 
tfce staff end are intend** for tho preliminary information of aottbore 
of tho Open iterkot c eased t too*

assumption has been nado that war loan oalic will bo *ado sufficient 
m l y  to neutralise tJao offoet of Ireasury operations on bank rotoms* 
M>staeai* in the offoot m  roservos and Treasury deposits of a I torn* •tin policies are easily flfcadOe

Solely for ««mjaiettee in presentation, tho preli*inary

Tory truly yours,

(Signed) T. L. Smith

thmmt U Sadth*

Sneloauros I4 ftt'S J? ¥

TUB XBT
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E W D  IN FILE# SicTiON 
JUN 1 0 1948 4
t-

Jim s 1 ,

Mr. TSaltar £• Huidyf 
Fit<ml Analyst,

B o o n  3 4 5 8  $

Treasury Dapartaant,
Washington 25, D* C.
Doar Waltari

?ha 1ftst confidential memorandum on Treasury 
Financing contained a discussion of mly th* teohnioai 
aspects of the estimates of the Treasury cash position 
so that I am including it along with the usual fair 
sots of tables.

Sincerely yours.

Thoms L* Smith.

Enclosures 
fUBsdb 1 / ?
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